
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Wednesday, 15th October, 2014 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies for absence    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 September 

2014   
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 The committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on Tuesday 23 September 2014 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

 

 
4. Rossendale Borough: application number. 

LCC/2014/0055 
Extension to quarry and restoration by means of 
infill with inert construction, demolition and 
excavation waste, the sorting, screening and export 
of recyclable material, the consolidation of existing 
permissions and the revision of approved working 
and restoration schemes at Tong Farm, Tong Lane, 
Bacup   

(Pages 9 - 44) 

 
5. Fylde Borough: Application LCC/2014/0105 

Construction of a bund with soils and inert waste. 
Ream Hills Farm, Mythop Road, Weeton   

(Pages 45 - 52) 

 



6. Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2014/0085 
Four single storey extensions to provide 6 
additional classrooms and extra resource areas, 
extension to the existing secondary car park to 
provide an additional 16 spaces and associated 
lighting columns, alteration of two windows to fire 
exits, re-alignment of 2.4 metre high rear boundary 
fencing and external works consisting of 
landscaping and disabled access paths, steps and 
ramps and temporary fenced contractor's 
compound and associated access. Moorside County 
Primary School, Bowerham Road, Lancaster.   

(Pages 53 - 102) 

 
7. Lancaster City: Application number. DCO HEYSHAM 

M6 03 
Application to vary the approved drawings to allow 
an extended wingwall on the A6 Lancaster Road 
Bridge to be replaced with a landscaped 
embankment. A6 Lancaster Road, Slyne with Hest, 
Lancaster.   

(Pages 103 - 108) 

 
8. Planning Applications determined by the Executive 

Director for Environment in accordance with the 
County Council's Scheme of Delegation.   

(Pages 109 - 110) 

 
9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 10 December 
2014 at 10.00 a.m. in Cabinet Room B - the Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd September, 2014 at 10.00 am 
in Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Munsif Dad (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

R Newman-
Thompson 
T Aldridge 
M Barron 
P Buckley 
P Hayhurst 
S Holgate 
D Howarth 
 

M Johnstone 
N Penney 
A Schofield 
K Sedgewick 
K Snape 
B Yates 
D Stansfield 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 

None received. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor P Buckley declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 
as his wife is a member of the Borough Council for the area concerned. 
 
County Councillor T Aldridge declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 
as a member of West Lancashire District Council. 
 
County Councillor P Hayhurst declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda items 
5 as a member of Fylde Borough Council and as the county councillor for Fylde 
West.  Councillor Hayhurst also declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda 
items 4 and 5 as a member of Elswick Parish Council and Elswick Community 
Project both of which had received grants from the applicant. 
 
County Councillor M Barron declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 
as a member of the West Lancashire District Council, Tarleton Parish Council 
and the local county councillor for the area concerned. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 3 September 2014 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2014/0047 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

Retention of the site compound and access track for a further 3 
years to allow pressure monitoring of the Hodder Mudstone and 
Bowland Shale rock formations, followed by plugging and 
abandonment of the existing exploratory well and site restoration. 
Becconsall Shale Gas Exploration Site, Banks Enclosed Marsh, 
Bonny Barn Road, Hundred End, Banks. 
 

A report was presented on an application for the retention of the site compound 
and access track for a further 3 years to allow pressure monitoring of the Hodder 
Mudstone and Bowland Shale rock formations, followed by plugging and 
abandonment of the existing exploratory well and site restoration at Becconsall 
Shale Gas Exploration Site, Banks Enclosed Marsh, Bonny Barn Road, Hundred 
End, Banks. 
 
The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Sefton 
Council, North Meols Parish Council, the County Council's Developer Support 
(Highways), the Health and Safety Executive, the Environment Agency, Natural 
England, the county council's Specialist Advisor (Ecology) and details of 244 
letters of representation received. 
 
Stuart Perigo, Head of Development Management, presented a PowerPoint 
presentation showing an aerial view 
[...]
ation – Summary 
 
That after first taking into consideration the environmental information, as defined in 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2011, planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, site operations, hours of working, vehicular numbers, 
restriction of permitted working depth, extraction boundary markers, noise and dust, 
soils and overburden, restoration, aftercare and monitoring. 
 

 
Background  
 
This application was presented to the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee on 9 July 2014 and 3 September 2014 with a recommendation for refusal 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 

(the reports are appended as appendix A and B respectively).  At the September 
meeting it was 
proposed that subject to conditions controlling the hours of working, the application 
be approved.  The Committee was advised that if they were minded to approve the 
application, it would be necessary to defer the application to allow officers to draw up 
conditions to the planning permission.  The Committee resolved to defer the 
application to allow a schedule of conditions to be drawn up and to be presented to 
the meeting of the Development Control Committee on 15 October 2014.  This report 
sets out the recommended schedule of conditions. 
 
Advice 
 
Notwithstanding the resolution of the Committee to grant planning permission subject 
to conditions relating to hours of working, it would be necessary to impose conditions 
controlling the operations reflective of those that are in place on existing planning 
permissions pertaining to the site. The planning conditions are listed below for 
consideration and are a reflection of the previous planning permissions for the site.  
However, some conditions are proposed to be amended to control the materials 
recycling element of this proposal that is not currently permitted at the site along with 
some additional conditions to control the
[...]
                                                                                        

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 15th October 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Fylde West 

 
Fylde Borough: Application LCC/2014/0105 
Construction of a bund with soils and inert waste. Ream Hills Farm, Mythop 
Road, Weeton 
 
Contact for further information: 
Guy Munden, 01772 533214, Environment Directorate 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Construction of a bund with soils and inert waste. Ream Hills Farm, 
Mythop Road, Weeton. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1) Part of the proposed bund is located within an area having a high probability of 
flooding. The creation of the bund would result in a loss of flood storage capacity 
and unacceptably increase the risk of flooding elsewhere contrary to policy EP30 of 
the Fylde Borough Local Plan. 
 
2) The development is not considered to be essentially required in order to support 
the continuation of the existing tourist facilities and by reason of scale and design 
would harm the character of the surrounding countryside. The development is 
therefore contrary to Policies SP2 and EP11 of the Fylde Borough Local Plan. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for the construction of a bund using soils and inert 
waste at Ream Hills Farm, Mythop Road, Weeton. The purpose of the bund, which 
would be landscaped with trees / shrubs, is to provide shelter from the wind to the 
tourist facilities on the site. The proposed bund would be constructed from soils and 
inert waste, and would run the total length of the north-west boundary of the site 
towards the M55 motorway. The bund would measure 860m in length and 
approximately 30m in width, with a height of approximately 2.5m.  
 
The development would involve the importation and deposit of 62,500 cubic metres 
of inert waste materials over a pe
[...]
sal would conflict with these policies of the development plan designed to 
achieve these aims and the interference in the rights of the applicant is therefore 
considered to be justified in order to protect the public interest. It is considered that 
the public interest can only be safeguarded by the refusal of permission and that the 
refusal of the application would not be disproportionate.  
 
Recommendation  
 
 That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1) Part of the proposed bund is located within an area having a high probability of 
flooding. The creation of the bund would result in a loss of flood storage capacity and 
unacceptably increase the risk of flooding elsewhere contrary to policy EP30 of the 
Fylde Borough Local Plan. 
 
2) The development is not considered to be essentially required in order to support 
the continuation of the existing tourist facilities and by reason of scale and design 
would harm the character of the surrounding countryside. The development is 
therefore contrary to Policies SP2 and EP11 of the Fylde Borough Local Plan. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper     Date   Contact/ Directorate/ Ext 
 
LCC/2014/105   18.6.2014   Jonathan Haine, 
Environment, 34130 
 
Reason for Inclusion in Part II if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



Page 50



This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings.

 Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320
1:10,000

Location of Site

Indicative Only

APPLICATION LCC/2014/0105 CONSTRUCTION OF A BUND WITH SOILS AND INERT WASTE. 
REAM HILLS FARM MYTHOP ROAD WEETON

Page 51



Page 52



 
 

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 15th October 2014 
 

Electoral Division af
[...]
 
Landscaping  
 
19. No development shall commence until details of any proposed works to the 

trees affected by the temporary access and details for the protection of the 
trees have been submitted to the Director of Transport and Environment for 
approval in writing. The approved details shall be implemented in full prior to 
the temporary access being brought into use.   

  
Reason: In the interests of visual and local amenity and to conform with 
Policies SC5 and E1 of the Lancaster District Core Strategy and Policy E29 of 
the Lancaster District Local Plan. 

 
20. No development shall commence until a scheme and programme for the 

landscaping of the school site and of tree protection and replacement 
measures has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of 

Page 62



 
 

Transport and Environment. The scheme and programme shall include details 
of:- 

  
a) Tree protection measures for those trees and vegetation that are to be 
retained to include root protection measures for such vegetation. 
 
b) New tree and shrub planting to include replacement trees for those lost 
during the development including details of species, numbers, locations to be 
planted, planting methods and protection measures. The planting should use 
locally appropriate native species and should deliver compensatory 
replacement bat foraging and commuting habitat along the fence line to the 
rear of the site that are used by bats as a part of the route of their flight lines/ 
feeding circuits. 
 
c) Removal of and restoration of the temporary construction access and 
compound within three months of the cessation of use of the temporary 
construction compound and associated access route. 
 
d) Reprofiling of any land to include locations, heights, gradients and 
landscaping works. 

  
The approved protection measures required by a) shall be employed 
throughout the construction phase of the development. The planting works 
required by b) above shall be implemented 
[...]
on measures for such  
   vegetation. 
  b) New tree and shrub planting to include replacement trees for 
   those  lost during the development including details of species, 
   numbers, locations to be planted, planting methods and  
   protection measures. The planting should use locally   
   appropriate native species and should deliver compensatory  
   replacement bat foraging and commuting habitat along the fence 
   line to the rear of the site that are used by bats as a part of the 
   route of their flight lines/ feeding circuits. 
  c)  Removal of and restoration of the temporary construction  
   access and compound within three months of the cessation of 
   use of the temporary construction compound and associated 
   access route. 
  d)  Reprofiling of any land to include locations, heights, gradients 
   and landscaping works. 
  
 The approved protection measures required by a) shall be employed 
 throughout the construction phase of the development. The planting works 
 required by b) above shall be implemented in the first available planting 
 season following the completion of the construction phase of the development 

Page 80



 

 
 

 and shall thereafter be maintained for a period of five years including weed 
 control, replacement of failures and maintenance of protection measures. 
  
 Reason: In the interests of visual and local amenity and to conform with 
 Policies SC5 and E1 of the Lancaster District Core Strategy and Policy E29 of 
 the Lancaster District Local Plan. 
 
19. No trees or hedgerows shall be removed during the bird-breeding season 

between 1 March and 31 July inclusive unless they have been previously 
checked and found clear of nesting birds in accordance with Natural 
England’s guidance and if appropriate, an exclusion zone set up around any 
vegetation to be protected.  No work shall be undertaken within the exclusion 
zone until birds and any dependant young have vacated the area.   

  
 Reason:  To protect nesting
[...]
bmitted to the Director of Transport and Environment for 
approval in writing. The approved details shall be implemented in full prior to 
the temporary access being brought into use.   

  
 Reason: In the interests of visual and local amenity and to conform with 

Policies SC5 and E1 of the Lancaster District Core Strategy and Policy E29 of 
the Lancaster District Local Plan. 

 
19. No development shall commence until a scheme and programme for the 

landscaping of the school site and of tree protection and replacement 
measures has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of 
Transport and Environment. The scheme and programme shall include details 
of:- 

  
  a)  Tree protection measures for those trees and vegetation that are 
   to be retained to include root protection measures for such  
   vegetation. 
  b) New tree and shrub planting to include replacement trees for 
   those lost during the development including details of species, 
   numbers, locations to be planted, planting methods and  
   protection measures. The planting should use locally   
   appropriate native species and should deliver compensatory  
   replacement bat foraging and commuting habitat along the fence 
   line to the rear of the site that are used by bats as a part of the 
   route of their flight lines/ feeding circuits. 

Page 98



 

 
 

  c)  Removal of and restoration of the temporary construction  
   access and compound within three months of the cessation of 
   use of the temporary construction compound and associated 
   access route. 
  d)  Reprofiling of any land to include locations, heights, gradients 
   and landscaping works. 
  
 The approved protection measures required by a) shall be employed 
 throughout the construction phase of the development. The planting works 
 required by b) above shall be implemented in the first available planting 
 season following the completion of the construction phase of the development 
 and shall thereafter
[...]
Prosecution or civil proceedings.

 Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320
1:2,500

Location Of Site

Indicative Only

APPLICATION LCC/2014/0085 FOUR SINGLE STOREY EXTENSIONS TO PROVIDE 6 ADDITIONAL CLASSROOMS AND EXTRA 
RESOURCE AREAS, EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING SECONDARY CAR PARK TO PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL 16 SPACES AND 
ASSOCIATED LIGHTING COLUMNS, ALTERATION OF TWO WINDOWS TO FIRE EXITS, RE-ALIGNMENT OF 2.4 METRE HIGH REAR 
BOUNDARY FENCING AND EXTERNAL WORKS CONSISTING OF LANDSCAPING AND DISABLED ACCESS PATHS, STEPS AND
 RAMPS AND TEMPORARY FENCED CONTRACTOR'S COMPOUND AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS. MOORSIDE CP SCHOOL, 

BOWERHAM ROAD, LANCASTER

Page 101



Page 102



                                                                                                

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 15th October 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Lancaster Rural East, 
Morecambe North, Morecambe 
South 

 
Lancaster City: Application number. DCO HEYSHAM M6 03 
Application to vary the approved drawings to allow an extended wingwall on 
the A6 Lancaster Road Bridge to be replaced with a landscaped embankment. 
A6 Lancaster Road, Slyne with Hest, Lancaster. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130, Environment Directorate 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Application to vary the approved drawings to allow an extended 
wingwall on the A6 Lancaster Road Bridge to be replaced with a landscaped 
embankment. 
 
A6 Lancaster Road, Slyne with Hest, Lancaster. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
a) That the proposed amendment to the design of the Lancaster Road bridge is 
acceptable and approved drawing no. B1082600/6546/00001 be replaced by 
drawing B1082600/6546/0001 rev C1. 
 
b) That the approved landscaping works for the lower part of the embankment at 
this location be carried out over the full area of the extended earthworks shown on 
drawing B1082600/6546/0001 rev C1. 
 

 
Applicant’s Propo
[...]
6/00001 be replaced by 
drawing B1082600/6546/0001 rev C1. 
 
b) That the approved landscaping works for the lower part of the embankment at this 
location be carried out over the full area of the extended earthworks shown on 
drawing B1082600/6546/0001 rev C1. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper                    Date                        Contact/Directorate/Ext 
 
DCO Heysham M6 O3  18/09/14       Jonathan Haine/Environment/534130 
DCO March 2013. 
 
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 106



P
a
g
e
 1

0
7



P
a
g

e
 1

0
8



   

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 15 October 2014 

Electoral Division Affected: 
All 

 
 
 
Planning applications determined by the Executive Director of Environment in 
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation 
 
Contact for further information: 
Pauline Kelly 01772 531929, Environment Directorate 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Planning applications determined by the Executive Director of Environment in 
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
Since the meeting of the Development Control Committee on the 3 September 2014, 
the following planning applications have been granted planning permission by the 
Executive Director of Environment in accordance with the County Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation. 
 

Lancaster 
 
Application: No. LCC/2014/0106 
Borwick Lake, Near Carnforth 
Non-compliance with condition 1 of planning permission 01/12/0890 to allow an 
additional 18 months for the completion of the bund with a further period of 6 months 
for restoration. 
 
Fylde 
 
Application: No. LCC/2014/0068 
Poulton Waste Water Treatment Works, Old Mains Lane, Poulton Le Fylde. 
Non-compliance with condition 3 of permission 05/12/0557 to allow the permanent 
retention of the access road. 
 
Preston 
 
Application: No. LCC/2014/0124 
Fishwick P
[...]
caster.
	Map

	8 Planning Applications determined by the Executive Director for Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th October, 2014 at 10.00 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Munsif Dad (Chair)

County Councillors

R Newman-
Thompson
T Aldridge
P Buckley
M Devaney
M Green
S Holgate
D Howarth

M Johnstone
N Penney
P Rigby
K Sedgewick
K Snape
B Yates

The Committee was informed that County Councillor M Devaney had replaced 
County Councillor T Jones on the Committee for the remainder of the municipal 
year 2014/15. 

1.  Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of County Councillor Paul 
Hayhurst.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor P Buckley declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 
as his wife is a member of the Borough Council for the area concerned.

County Councillor R Newman-Thompson declared a non pecuniary interest in 
agenda items 6 & 7 as a member of Lancaster City Council.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 September 2014

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Rossendale Borough: application number. LCC/2014/0055
Extension to quarry and restoration by means of infill with inert 
construction, demolition and excavation waste, the sorting, 



2

screening and export of recyclable material, the consolidation of 
existing permissions and the revision of approved working and 
restoration schemes at Tong Farm, Tong Lane, Bacup

A report was presented on an application for an extension to quarry and 
restoration by means of infill with inert construction, demolition and excavation 
waste, the sorting, screening and export of recyclable material, the consolidation 
of existing permissions and the revision of approved working and restoration 
schemes at Tong Farm, Tong Lane, Bacup.

The committee was reminded that at their meeting held on 3 September, 2014 
they had resolved to defer the application to allow a schedule of conditions to be 
drawn up. It was noted that in addition to conditions relating to hours of working, it 
was considered necessary to impose conditions controlling the operations 
reflective of those that were in place on existing planning permissions pertaining 
to the site.  It was also noted that some conditions were proposed to be amended 
to control the materials recycling element of the proposal that was not currently 
permitted at the site, along with some additional conditions to control the 
operations on the site. 

Resolved: That after first taking into consideration the environmental information, 
as defined in the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report to the committee.

5.  Fylde Borough: Application LCC/2014/0105
Construction of a bund with soils and inert waste. Ream Hills Farm, 
Mythop Road, Weeton>

A report was presented on an application for the construction of a bund with soils 
and inert waste at Ream Hills Farm, Mythop Road, Weeton.

The report included the views of Fylde Borough Council, the Environment 
Agency, National Air Traffic Control and the County Council's Developer Support 
(Highways).

The Head of Development Management, presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site, a site layout plan and photographs of the site 
from various aspects.

The committee was advised that the proposed mound would detract from the 
character of the surrounding countryside, and increase the risk of flooding.  

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:-

1) Part of the proposed bund is located within an area having a high probability of 
flooding. The creation of the bund would result in a loss of flood storage capacity 



3

and unacceptably increase the risk of flooding elsewhere contrary to policy EP30 
of the Fylde Borough Local Plan.

2) The development is not considered to be essentially required in order to 
support the continuation of the existing tourist facilities and by reason of scale 
and design would harm the character of the surrounding countryside. The 
development is therefore contrary to Policies SP2 and EP11 of the Fylde 
Borough Local Plan.
 

6.  Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2014/0085
Four single storey extensions to provide 6 additional classrooms 
and extra resource areas, extension to the existing secondary car 
park to provide an additional 16 spaces and associated lighting 
columns, alteration of two windows to fire exits, re-alignment of 2.4 
metre high rear boundary fencing and external works consisting of 
landscaping and disabled access paths, steps and ramps and 
temporary fenced contractor's compound and associated access. 
Moorside County Primary School, Bowerham Road, Lancaster.

A report was presented on an application for four single storey extensions to 
provide 6 additional classrooms and extra resource areas, extension to the 
existing secondary car park to provide an additional 16 spaces and associated 
lighting columns, alteration of two windows to fire exits, re-alignment of 2.4 metre 
high rear boundary fencing and external works consisting of landscaping and 
disabled access paths, steps and ramps and, temporary fenced contractors' 
compound and associated access at Moorside County Primary School, 
Bowerham Road, Lancaster.

The committee was reminded that at their meeting held on 3 September, 2014, 
they had resolved to defer the application to allow the applicant to consider the 
construction of a drop off / pick up layby within the existing pavement / school 
frontage on Bowerham Road. 

The Head of Development Management, presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site, a site layout plan including one of the 
proposed layby and photographs of the site from various aspects.

It was reported orally that the applicant had submitted an email and drawing for 
the purposes of conditions 19 and 20 of the recommendation. 

Condition 19 related to details of proposed works to the trees affected by the 
temporary access and details for the protection of the trees. The applicant had 
advised that whilst no works were proposed to trees along the route of the 
temporary access, the specification of a barrier to be constructed to British 
Standards would be provided to protect trees along the route of the temporary 
access. 



4

Condition 20 related to details of tree and root protection measures around those 
trees and vegetation to be retained within the site. The applicant had advised that 
a barrier to British Standards would be provided along the northern and north-
west boundaries of the school in the location of trees to be retained and 
protected.    

The committee was advised that in relation to Condition 19, the proposed type 
and location of the proposed protective barrier for existing trees along the route of 
the temporary construction access was considered acceptable for the purposes 
of the proposed condition. It was therefore proposed to amend condition 19 as 
follows to reflect such (reason to remain unchanged):

'19 No works shall be undertaken to the trees along the route of the 
temporary construction access along the shared pedestrian/ cycle 
path. The details and location of the protective barrier for existing trees 
along the route of the temporary construction access, as detailed on 
Drawing No. LA1 Rev. A – Protection of Existing Trees and Proposed 
New Tree Planting submitted with the application on 14th October 
2014, shall be implemented in full prior to the temporary access being 
brought into use and shall be maintained throughout the use of the 
temporary construction access. The barrier shall be removed on 
completion of the construction phase of the development.'

The committee was also advised that in relation to Condition 20, the proposed 
type and location of the protective barrier for those trees and vegetation that were 
to be retained within the site was considered acceptable for the purposes of the 
proposed condition. It was proposed to amend condition 20 accordingly as 
follows (reason to remain unchanged):

'20. No development shall commence until a scheme and programme for 
the landscaping of the school site and of tree protection and 
replacement measures has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Director of Transport and Environment. The scheme and 
programme shall include details of:-

a) The details and location of the protective barrier for the trees and 
vegetation that are to be retained within the site, as detailed on 
Drawing No. LA1 Rev. A – Protection of Existing Trees and Proposed 
New Tree Planting submitted with the application on 14th October 
2014, shall be implemented in full prior to and maintained throughout 
the construction phase of the development on completion of which it 
shall be removed.  

b) Within two months of the date of this planning permission, a scheme 
and programme for the landscaping of the school site and of tree 
replacement measures shall be submitted to the Director of Transport 
and Environment for approval in writing. The scheme and programme 
shall include details of:-



5

i. New tree and shrub planting to include replacement trees for those 
lost during the development including details of species, numbers, 
locations to be planted, planting methods and protection measures. 
The planting should use locally appropriate native species and 
should deliver compensatory replacement bat foraging and 
commuting habitat along the fence line to the rear of the site that 
are used by bats as a part of the route of their flight lines/ feeding 
circuits.

ii. Removal of and restoration of the temporary construction access 
and compound within three months of the cessation of use of the 
temporary construction compound and associated access route.

iii. Re-profiling of any land to include locations, heights, gradients and 
landscaping works.

The planting works required by b) above shall be implemented in the first 
available planting season following the completion of the construction phase 
of the development and shall thereafter be maintained for a period of five 
years including weed control, replacement of failures and maintenance of 
protection measures.'

It was also proposed to amend Condition 3 to reflect the additional details 
submitted as follows (reason to remain unchanged):

'3 a) The Planning Application received by the Director of Transport and 
Environment on 4th June 2014, the emails received by the Director of 
Transport and Environment from Martin Howden on 16th and 23rd 
June and 04th and 18th July 2014, the emails received by the Director 
of Transport and Environment from the applicant on 22nd July 2014 
and two on 01st August 2014, and the email received by the Director 
of Transport and Environment from the applicant on 14th October 
2014.'

3b): The following to be inserted:

'Submitted Plans and documents received by the Director of Transport 
and Environment on 4 June and 4th October 2014:

Drawing No. LA1 Rev. A – Protection of Existing Trees and 
Proposed New Tree Planting'

In response to further concerns raised by the Members in relation to the traffic 
and parking issues, it was agreed that officers would write to the school 
governors of both Moorside CP and St Bernadette's RC schools to ask them to 
consider staggering the start and finish times between them by 15 Minutes rather 
than the 5 minutes referred to in the report.  



6

Resolved: That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee and the inclusion of the amended conditions as set 
out above.

7.  Lancaster City: Application number. DCO HEYSHAM M6 03
Application to vary the approved drawings to allow an extended 
wingwall on the A6 Lancaster Road Bridge to be replaced with a 
landscaped embankment.
A6 Lancaster Road, Slyne with Hest, Lancaster.

A report was presented on an application to vary the approved drawings to allow 
an extended wingwall on the A6 Lancaster Road Bridge to be replaced with a 
landscaped embankment.

The report included the views of Lancaster City Council.

The Head of Development Management, presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an illustration of the proposed link road and the extended landscaped 
embankment.

Resolved: a) That the proposed amendment to the design of the Lancaster 
Road bridge be accepted and that the replacement of drawing no. 
B1082600/6546/00001 by drawing B1082600/6546/0001 rev C1 be approved.

b) That the approved landscaping works for the lower part of the 
embankment at this location be carried out over the full area of the extended 
earthworks shown on drawing B1082600/6546/0001 rev C1.

8.  Planning Applications determined by the Executive Director for 
Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

It was reported that since the meeting of the Development Control Committee on 
the 3 September 2014, four planning applications had been granted planning 
permission by the Executive Director for Environment in accordance with the 
Council's Scheme of Delegation. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

10.  Date of Next Meeting



7

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 10 
December 2014.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston


